

Supreme Court, U.S.

FILED

JAN 12 2015

OFFICE OF THE CLERK
SUPREME COURT, U.S.

No. 14-694

IN THE
SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES

JOSEPH L. FIORDALISO, *et al.*,
Petitioners,

v.

PPL ENERGYPLUS, LLC, *et al.*,
Respondents.

ON PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE THIRD CIRCUIT

BRIEF OF THE NEW YORK STATE PUBLIC
SERVICE COMMISSION, AS *AMICUS CURIAE* IN
SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS

JONATHAN D. FEINBERG
SOLICITOR
Counsel of Record
NEW YORK STATE PUBLIC
SERVICE COMMISSION

ALAN T. MICHAELS
SALOMON MENYENG
Assistant Counsel
3 Empire State Plaza
Albany, NY 12223-1350
(518) 474-1585
Alan.Michaels@dps.ny.gov

BLANK PAGE

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTEREST OF THE <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY.....	3
REASON FOR GRANTING THE WRIT.....	4
A. New Jersey Legislated Within the Field Preserved for the States	4
B. New Jersey Recognized the Appropriate Separation of Federal and State Authority	9
C. New Jersey Did Not Set Wholesale Rates, and Thereby Did Not Enter a Federally Occupied Field.....	10
CONCLUSION.....	14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Jones v. Rath Packing Company</i> , 430 U.S. 519 (1977).....	10
<i>Morgan Stanley Capital Group, Inc. v. Public Utility District No. 1</i> , 554 U.S. 527, 128 S.Ct. 2733, 171 L.Ed.2d 607 (2008).....	11
<i>New York v. FERC</i> , 535 U.S. 1 (2002).....	3, 4, 9
<i>Niagara Mohawk Power Corporation v. FERC</i> , 452 F.3d 822, 371 U.S. App. D.C. 446 (D.C. Cir. 2006).....	9
<i>PPL Energyplus, LLC v. Solomon</i> , 766 F.3d 241 (3d Cir. 2014).....	2, 6, 7, 11, 12
<i>Pacific Gas and Elec. Company v. State Energy Resources Conservation and Development Commission</i> , 461 U.S. 190 (1983)	6
<i>Rice v. Santa Fe Elevator Corporation</i> , 331 U.S. 218 (1947).....	10
<i>Verizon Communications Incorporated v. FCC</i> , 535 U.S. 467, 122 S.Ct. 1646, 152 L.Ed.2d 701 (2002).....	11

STATUTES AND REGULATIONS

16 U.S.C. §824(b)(1)	2, 4, 9, 10
16 U.S.C. §824o(i).....	2, 4, 10
FERC Order No. 888.....	3, 4

N.J. Stat. §48:3-51.....	5
N.J. Stat. §48:3-98.2(e)	5
N.J. Stat. §48:3-98.2(g)	5
N.J. Stat. §48:3-98.2(h)	5
N.J. Stat. §48:3-98.3(c).....	5
N.J. Stat. §48:3-98.3(c)(4)	6
